AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE POSSESSION OR CONSUMPTION OF CERTAIN ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS AND CEREAL MALT BEVERAGES IN CERTAIN PUBLIC PLACES AND PRESCRIBING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

Section 1. That is shall be unlawful for any person while upon the public streets, alleys, roads or highways within the City of Wathena, Kansas, or upon property owned by or under the control of said City of Wathena or inside any vehicle while upon the public streets, alleys, roads or highways within the City of Wathena to drink or consume beer or cereal malt beverage of any kind or description whatsoever, or to have such cereal malt beverage or beer in his possession in an open container.

Section 2. That it shall be unlawful for any person while upon the public street, alleys, roads or highways in the City of Wathena, or in beer parlors, taverns, pool halls, or places to which the general public has acess in said City of Wathena, whether or not an admission or other fee is charged or collected, or upon property owned by or under the control of the Oity of Wathena, or inside any vehicle while upon the public streets, alleys, roads, or highways in said City of Wathena to drink or consume alcoholic liquor of any kind or description whatsoever as defined under the laws of the State of Kansas, or to have such alcoholic liquor in his possession in any open container.

Section 3. That any person violating the provisions of Section 1 or 2 above shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$200.00 or by imprisonment for not more than six months or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 4. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect from and after its publication in the official City paper.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 30th day of March, 1964.

(City Seal)
Attest:

THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS